

No. 20-1195

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
KANSAS NATURAL RESOURCE COALITION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*  
*Respondents.*

—————  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. AND THE ALLIED  
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

—————  
Robert D. Popper  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paul J. Orfanedes  
Meredith L. Di Liberto  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: March 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Further  
Entrenches the Circuit Split. ....3

B. The Petition Presents an Important Issue  
With Substantial Adverse Consequences .....5

C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Was Erroneous  
And Ignored this Court’s Principles of  
Statutory Interpretation .....7

CONCLUSION.....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Alaska 2018) .....	4
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v.</i> <i>Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	9
<i>Kansas Natural Res. Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t</i> <i>Of the Interior</i> , 971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Leisegang v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	8, 11
<i>Marmon Coal Co. v. Eckman</i> , 726 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	8

<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	7, 8
<i>Texas Sav. &amp; Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. House Fin. Bd.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13470 (W.D. Tex. June 25, 1998) .....	3
<i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Idaho 2019) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Ameren Mo.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95065 (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2012) .....	3
<i>United States v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 931 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130893 (D. Minn. July 25, 2013) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953) .....	9
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. S. Ind. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20939 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002) .....	4, 8, 9

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 801 .....2, 9

5 U.S.C. § 805 .....4,7, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Miscellaneous**

Executive Order 12866,  
58 Fed. Reg. 190 (Oct. 4, 1993) .....6

142 CONG. REC. S3683  
(daily ed. April 18, 1996) .....10

142 CONG. REC. S3686  
(daily ed. April 18, 1996) .....10
